

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 349, Page 3, Section 329.010, Line 60, by
2 deleting the word "section." and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

3
4 "section;

5 (15) "Threading", the act of removing hair from eyebrows, the upper lip, or other body parts
6 by using cotton thread to pull hair from the follicles. "Threading" may include the use of over-the-
7 counter astringent, gels, powders, tweezers, or scissors incidental to threading, but does not include
8 the use of chemicals, heat, or any type of wax.

9 329.036. Nothing in this chapter or chapter 328, except for the provisions of sections
10 329.010 and 329.277, shall apply to persons engaged in the practice of threading, as defined in
11 section 329.010.

12 329.277. The practices of cosmetology and barbering shall not include threading; except
13 that, nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting a licensed cosmetologist or barber from
14 performing the service of threading as defined in section 329.010."; and

15
16 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
17 accordingly.

Action Taken _____ Date _____